fense against unsafe and undocumented com-
mercial vehicles and operators; and 

‘‘Whereas, the President and Congress have 
provided no federal assistance to California 
for critically needed border infrastructure; 
and 

‘‘Whereas, the State of California has al-
ready spent twenty-five million dollars 
($25,000,000) for two commercial vehicle en-
forcement facilities and remains ready to in-
spect commercial vehicles from Mexico; and 

‘‘Whereas, the state is faced with diverting 
from other critical spending demands more 
than two hundred million dollars 
($200,000,000) for highway facilities in the